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Weak 4Q25, but better than expected 

 4Q25 net profit was Bt429m, down 18% y-y, but better than 

our -35% y-y estimates on lower-than-expected SG&A despite 

three store openings in 4Q25, higher-than-expected other 

income and falling interest expense on lower cost of debt (82% 

floated IBDs).  

 Key drags were 1) rising SG&A, 2) falling equity income.  

 4Q25 sales were flat y-y at Bt7.6bn backed by six new 

branches opened y-y to 96 stores in Thailand, despite -4.88% 

SSSG from weak economy.  

 4Q25 gross margin continued to rise by 48bp y-y to 26.3% on 

higher private-label sales mix of 27%, from 24% in 4Q24.  

 

 SG&A increased by 10% y-y and 3% q-q to Bt1.7bn due to cost 

from new stores and Bt30m flood provision; however, this was 

below our SG&A estimates. 

 Other income grew by 16% y-y to Bt201m from sales promotion 

revenues and suppliers’ rebate. 

 Equity income fell by 43% y-y to Bt46m on lower profit from 

Myanmar (hit on gross margin from price control) while higher 

profit from Indonesia and Laos.  

 2025 net profit, down 17% y-y (-2% sales revenues on -6.2% 

SSSG, flat GP at 25.8%, +154bp SG&A/sales to 20.5%, a 43% 

decline in equity income), a slight beat at 105% of our forecast. 

 Jan SSSG maintained negative momentum with -4% SSSG. 

Maintain HOLD. 
 

Income Statement (consolidated) Income Statement 12M as

Yr-end Dec (Bt m) 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 (Bt m) q-q% y-y% % 2025F 2025A  2026F

Revenue 7,621 8,374 8,183 7,416 7,628 Revenue 3             0             99           31,601 33,332

  Gross profit 1,970 2,105 2,080 1,965 2,009   Gross profit 2             2             100         8,159 8,583

SG&A 1,524 1,521 1,640 1,637 1,681 SG&A 3             10           98           6,479 7,000

  Operating profit 447 584 441 328 328   Operating profit 0             (27)          73           2,480 2,383

  EBITDA 799 929 781 682 685   EBITDA 0             (14)          83           3,876 3,824

Other income 173 215 202 181 201 Other income 11           16           105         799 800

Other expense 0 0 0 0 0 Other expense na 0

Interest expense 73 64 60 59 53 Interest expense (11)          (27)          92           236 232

  Profit before tax 547 735 583 450 476   Profit before tax 6             (13)          109         2,244 2,151

Income tax 109 149 111 88 94 Income tax 7             (14)          105         442 439

Equity & invest. income 80 33 46 29 46 Equity & invest. income 57           (43)          63           154 256

Minority interests 5 4 1 4 13 Minority interests 260         154         (378)        23 (9)

Extraordinary items 1 (1) 1 (3) (11) Extraordinary items na na na (14) 0

  Net profit 523 622 520 392 429   Net profit 10           (18)          105         1,964 1,959

  Normalized profit 523 623 520 395 441   Normalized profit 12           (16)          106         1,978 1,959

EPS (Bt) 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.08 EPS (Bt) 10           (18)          105         0.36 0.36

Normalized EPS (Bt) 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.08 Normalized EPS (Bt) 12           (16)          105         0.37 0.36

Balance Sheet (consolidated) Financial Ratios

Yr-end Dec (Bt m) 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 (%) 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Cash & ST investment 1,661 2,099 836 856 2,029 Sales grow th 1.3          (4.5)         (6.1)         3.3          0.1          

A/C receivable 627 693 846 733 603 Operating profit grow th (17.7)       (19.5)       (41.0)       10.4        (26.6)       

Inventory 13,270 13,880 14,733 14,853 13,068 EBITDA grow th (7.4)         (11.6)       (26.9)       6.8          (14.3)       

Other current assets 60 161 151 208 180 Norm profit grow th (6.7)         (14.2)       (32.1)       8.6          (15.7)       

Investment 2,437 2,390 2,496 2,481 2,451 Norm EPS grow th (6.7)         (14.2)       (32.1)       8.6          (15.7)       

Fixed assets 19,288 19,361 19,401 19,636 19,725

Other assets 2,160 2,181 2,144 2,144 2,134 Gross margin 25.9        25.1        25.4        26.5        26.3        

  Total assets 39,503 40,766 40,606 40,911 40,190 Operating margin 5.9          7.0          5.4          4.4          4.3          

S-T debt 9,082 8,590 9,935 11,003 9,932 EBITDA margin 10.5        11.1        9.6          9.2          9.0          

A/C payable 3,134 4,150 3,459 2,529 2,474 Norm net margin 6.9          7.4          6.4          5.3          5.8          

Other current liabilities 198 335 285 98 205

L-T debt 605 605 370 370 185 D/E (x) 0.4          0.4          0.4          0.4          0.4          

Other liabilities 1,526 1,521 1,501 1,486 1,601 Net D/E (x) 0.3          0.3          0.4          0.4          0.3          

 Minority interest 295 290 277 271 252 Interest coverage (x) 11.0        14.5        13.1        11.5        13.0        

 Shareholders' equity 24,663 25,274 24,779 25,154 25,540 Interest rate 2.9          2.7          2.4          2.2          2.0          

Working capital 10,763 10,423 12,120 13,057 11,197 Effective tax rate 20.0        20.3        19.0        19.5        19.8        

Total debt 9,687 9,195 10,305 11,373 10,117 ROA 6.0          6.8          5.7          4.4          4.7          

Net debt 8,026 7,096 9,469 10,517 8,088 ROE 8.6          10.0        8.3          6.3          7.0          

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates  
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General Disclaimers And Disclosures:   
 
This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public 
Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of TNS, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright 
© Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons 
without our written consent.  
 
This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, 
neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TTB or its group companies or any of their 
employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an 
invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TTB nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or 
consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.  
 
The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TTB and its group 
companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to 
change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.   
 
TNS, TTB and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TTB, its group companies, their 
employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TTB or its group companies may from time 
to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. 
Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.   
 

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities 
Investment Banking Relationship 
Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the 
securities of the following companies:  
 
Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) acts as an underwriter of “Debentures of Charoen Pokphand Food Public Co. Ltd.(CPF) No. 
1/2026 (B.E. 2569) tranche 1-3”, therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research. 
 


